fmicb-08-00071 January 28, 2017 Time: 18:10 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 31 January 2017
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2017.00071
Edited by:
Joshua D. Nosanchuk,
Albert Einstein College of Medicine,
USA

Han, D. J., Wang, Q. L., Chen, X. M., Zeng, Q. D., Wu, J. H., Xue, W. B., et al. (2015).
Emerging Yr26 – virulent races of Puccinia striiformis f. tritici are threatening
wheat production in the Sichuan basin. China. Plant Dis. 99, 754–760. doi:
10.1094/PDIS-08-14-0865-RE
Hijwegen, T., and Buchenauer, H. (1984). Isolation and identification of
hyperparasitic fungi associated with erysiphaceae. Neth. J. Plant Pathol. 90,
79–83. doi: 10.1007/BF01999956
Hoog, G. S. D., and Gerrits van den Ende, A. H. G. (1998). Molecular diagnostics
of clinical strains of filamentous basidiomycetes. Mycoses 41, 183–189. doi:
10.1111/j.1439-0507.1998.tb00321.x
Hovmøller, M. S., Sørensen, C. K., Walter, S., and Justesen, A. F. (2011). Diversity of
Puccinia striiformis on cereals and grasses. Annu. Rev. Phytopathol. 49, 197–217.
doi: 10.1146/annurev-phyto-072910-095230
Kapooria, R. G., and Sinha, S. (1969). Phylloplane mycoflora of pearl millet and its
influence on the development of Puccinia penniseti. Trans. Br. Mycol. Soc. 53,
153–155. doi: 10.1016/S0007-1536(69)80024-0
Kiss, L. (2012). Limits of nuclear ribosomal DNA internal transcribed spacer (ITS)
sequences as species barcodes for Fungi. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 109,
10741–10742. doi: 10.1073/pnas.1207143109
Koç, N. K., and Défago, G. (2008). Studies on the host range of the hyperparasite
Aphanocladium album. J. Phytopathol. 107, 214–218.
Lawrence, D. P., Gannibal, P. B., Peever, T. L., and Pryor, B. M. (2013). The sections
of Alternaria: formalizing species-group concepts. Mycologia 105, 530–546.
doi: 10.3852/12-249
Li, Z. Q., and Zeng, S. M. (2000). Wheat Rust in China. Beijing: China Agricultural
Press.
Line, R. F., and Qayoum, A. (1992). Virulence, aggressiveness, evolution and
distribution of races of Puccinia striiformis (the cause of stripe rust of wheat)
in North America. Tech. Bull. 1968–1987.
Littlefield, L. J. (1981). Biology of the Plant Rust: An Introduction. Ames, IA: Iowa
State University Press, 103.
Liu, Y. J., Whelen, S., and Hall, B. D. (1999). Phylogenetic relationships among
ascomycetes: evidence from an RNA polymerse II subunit. Mol. Biol. Evol. 16,
1799–1808. doi: 10.1093/oxfordjournals.molbev.a026092
Lu, N. H., Wang, J. F., Chen, X. M., Zhan, G. M., Chen, C. Q., Huang, L. L.,
et al. (2011). Spatial genetic diversity and interregional spread of Puccinia
striiformis f. sp. tritici in Northwest China. Eur. J. Plant Pathol. 131, 685–693.
doi: 10.1007/s10658-011-9842-y
McLaren, D. L., Huang, H. C., and Rimmer, S. R. (1996). Control of
apothecial production of Sclerotinia sclerotiorum by coniothyrium minitans and
talaromyces flavus. Plant Dis. 80, 1373–1378. doi: 10.1094/PD-80-1373
Mijušković, M., and Vučinić, Z. (2001). Hyperparasitic Fungi in Mycopopulation of
Montenegro. Podgorica: Montenegrien Mycological Center.
Moricca, S., Ragazzi, A., Mitchelson, K. R., and Assante, G. (2001). Antagonism
of the two-needle pine stem rust fungi Cronartium flaccidum and Peridermium
pini by Cladosporium tenuissimum in vitro and in planta. Phytopathology 91,
457–468. doi: 10.1094/PHYTO.2001.91.5.457
Pryor, B. M., and Gilbertson, R. L. (2002). Relationships and taxonomic status
of alternaria radicina, A. carotiincultae, and A. petroselini based upon
morphological, biochemical, and molecular characteristics. Mycologia 94,
49–61.
Rotem, J. (1994). The Genus Alternaria: Biology, Epidemiology and Pathogenicity.
St Paul, MN: American Phytopathological Society Press.
Saari, E. E., and Prescott, J. M. (1985). World distribution in relation to economic
losses. Cereal Rusts 2, 260–298.
Saitou, N., and Nei, M. (1987). The neighbor-joining method: a new method for
reconstructing phylogenetic trees. Mol. Biol. Evol. 4, 406–425.
Schoch, C. L., Seifert, K. A., Huhndorf, S., Robert, V., Spouge, J. L., Levesque, C. A.,
et al. (2012). Nuclear ribosomal internal transcribed spacer (ITS) region as a
universal DNA barcode marker for Fungi. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 109,
6241–6246. doi: 10.1073/pnas.1117018109
Seena, S., Pascoal, C., Marvanová, L., Cássio, F., and Hyde, K. D. (2010). DNA
barcoding of fungi: a case study using its sequences for identifying aquatic
hyphomycete species. Fungal Divers. 44, 77–87. doi: 10.1007/s13225-010-
0056-y
Stubbs, R. W. (1985). Stripe rust. The Cereal Rusts 2, 61–101.
Sullivan, S. M., and Maddock, J. R. (2000). Bacterial sporulation: pole-to-
pole protein oscillation. Curr. Biol. 10, 159–161. doi: 10.1016/S0960-9822(00)
00331-6
Sung, G. H., Sung, J. M., Hywel-Jones, N. L., and Spatafora, J. W. (2007).
A multi-gene phylogeny of Clavicipitaceae (Ascomycota, Fungi): identification
of localized incongruence using a combinational bootstrap approach. Mol.
Phylogenet. Evol. 44, 1204–1223.
Tamura, K., Stecher, G., Peterson, D., Filipski, A., and Kumar, S. (2013). MEGA6:
molecular evolutionary genetics analysis version 6.0. Mol. Biol. Evol. 30,
2725–2729. doi: 10.1093/molbev/mst197
Thompson, J. D., Gibson, T. J., Plewniak, F., and Higgins, D. G. (1997). The
CLUSTAL_X windows interface: flexible strategies for multiple sequence
alignment aided by quality analysis tools. Nucleic Acids Res. 25, 4876–4882.
doi: 10.1093/nar/25.24.4876
Tsuneda, A., Hiratsuka, Y., and Maruyama, P. J. (2011). Hyperparasitism of
Scytalidium uredinicola on western gall rust, Endocronartium harknessii. Can.
J. Bot. 58, 1154–1159. doi: 10.1139/b80-143
Vandermeer, J., Perfecto, I., and Liere, H. (2009). Evidence for hyperparasitism of
coffee rust ( Hemileia vastatrix) by the entomogenous fungus, Lecanicillium
lecanii, through a complex ecological web. Plant Pathol. 58, 636–641.
Wan, A. M., Chen, X. M., and He, Z. H. (2007). Wheat stripe rust in China. Aust. J.
Agr. Res. 58, 605–619. doi: 10.1071/AR06142
Wan, A. M., Zhao, Z. H., Chen, X. M., He, Z. H., Jin, S. L., Jia, Q. Z., et al. (2004).
Wheat stripe rust 1139 epidemic and virulence of Puccinia striiformis f. sp.
tritici in China in 2002. Plant Dis. 88, 896–904. doi: 10.1094/PDIS.2004.88.
8.896
Wang, Y. B., Yu, H., Dai, Y. D., Wu, C. K., Zeng, W. B., Yuan, F., et al. (2015).
Polycephalomyces agaricus, a new hyperparasite of Ophiocordyceps, sp. infecting
melolonthid larvae in southwestern China. Mycol. Prog. 14, 1–9. doi: 10.1007/
s11557-015-1090-7
White, T. J., Bruns, T., Lee, S., and Taylor, J. (1990). “Amplification and direct
sequencing of fungal ribosomal RNA genes for phylogenetics,” in PCR Protocols:
A Guide to Methods and Applications, eds M. A. Innis, D. H. Gelfand, J. J.
Sninsky, and T. J. White (San Diego, CA: Academic Press), 315–322.
Woudenberg, J. H. C., Seidl, M. F., Groenewald, J. Z., Vries, M. D., Stielow, J. B.,
Thomma, B. P. H. J., et al. (2015). Alternaria section Alternaria: species, formae
speciales, or pathotypes? Stud. Mycol. 82, 1–21. doi: 10.1016/j.simyco.2015.07.
001
Yuan, Z. M., Hunter, T., Ruiz, C., and Royle, D. J. (1999). Pathogenicity to willow
rust, melampsora epitea, of the mycoparasite sphaerellopsis filum from different
sources. Mycol. Res. 103, 509–512. doi: 10.1017/S0953756298007448
Zhan, G. M., Tian, Y., Wang, F. P., Chen, X. M., Guo, J., Jiao, M., et al. (2014).
A novel fungal hyperparasite of Puccinia striiformis f. sp. tritici, the causal agent
of wheat stripe rust. PLoS ONE 9:e111484. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0111484
Zhao, J., Wang, X. J., Chen, C. Q., Huang, L. L., and Kang, Z. S. (2008). A PCR-
based assay for detection of Puccinia striiformis f. sp. tritici in wheat. Plant Dis.
91, 1669–1674. doi: 10.1094/PDIS-91-12-1669
Zhong, X., Li, S. S., Peng, Q. Y., Zhang, J. S., Kan, X. T., Zhang, G. R., et al.
(2016). A polycephalomyces, hyperparasite of ophiocordyceps sinensis, leads
to shortened duration of production and reduced numbers of host ascospores.
Fungal Ecol. 21, 24–31. doi: 10.1016/j.funeco.2016.03.002